SWIFT: BTRLRO22 C.U.I. RO 50 22 670 R.B. - P.J.R. 12 - 010 - 1

R.B. - P.J.R. 12 - 019 - 18.02.1999 Nr. Înreg. Reg. Com.: J12 / 4155 / 1993

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY¹

for the representation of <u>juridical persons</u> in the Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders

The company				registered with t	he Tr	ade
Registry under no	with	the	sole	identification	num	ıber
having its registered offices in	ı			legally repres	sented	l by
Mr/Mrs (name of the representative)					holde	r of
shares issued by Banca Trans	ilvania	S.A.,	giving	it the right to	the sa	ame
number of votes in the General Meeting of S	hareho	lders a	nd acco	ounting for	9	% of
the share capital and% of the total	numb	er of th	ne votir	ng rights, hereby,	appo	ints
Mr/Mrs. (name of the representative	?)				_resid	lent
$in \underline{\hspace{1.5cm}} with$	ID/J	passpo	rt	series	_	no.
PIN			a	s representative	of	the
company in the Ordinary General Meeting of	of Share	eholdei	s, to b	e held on Septe	mbei	r 8,
2021 hours 14,00 at BT's headquarters, locat	ed in C	luj-Nap	oca, C	alea Dorobanțiloi	no. 3	3O –
36 or on September 9, 2021 , hours 14,00,	when a	second	l meeti	ng is to be held in	ı case	the
first meeting has not been held, to exercise	the vot	ing rig	hts for	its shares record	ed in	the
Shareholders' Register at the end of the day A	ugust 3	oth, 20	021 as f	follows:		
1. Election of the meeting secretarie	es and	d tech	nical	secretaries, v	vith	<u>the</u>
following proposals: Meeting secreta	ries -	Ioan	a Ola	nescu, Gabrie	l Go	ga;
<u>Technical Secretaries - Flavia Vandor, I</u>	oan Sı	umano	dea-Si	<u>mionescu.</u>		
For \square Against				Abstention		

¹ This power of attorney is made in 3 (three) copies, one signed in original is to be sent to the Company's registry, indicated in the convening notice, namely Cluj-Napoca, Calea Dorobanţilor no. 30-36, Cluj County, Romania, by the date of **3rd September 2021**, **17:00**, in an envelope clearly indicating "For the General Meeting of Shareholders of the 08/09th of September 2021", under the sanction of losing the voting right by representative in the GSM under the law. The power of attorney may be sent also by e-mail (until the same date mentioned above) by means of document signed with extended electronic signature, according to Law no. 455/2001 regarding electronic signatures — to the e-mail address: actionariat@btrl.ro, with the title "For the General Meeting of Shareholders of the 08/09th of September 2021". The power of attorney will be accompanied by a copy of the identification document of the legal representative of the company shareholder and by an official document certifying the quality of legal representative mandated to sign the power of attorney. The quality of legal representative is proven through an official document which validates this quality (proof issued by a competent authority, in original or legalized copy, no older than 1 month before the date of the GSM).



SWIFT: BTRLRO22 C.U.I. RO 50 22 670 R.B. - P.J.R. 12 - 019 - 18.02.1999 Nr. Înreg. Reg. Com.: J12 / 4155 / 1993

2. Approval of dividend distribution from the profit of 2020 as well as the reserves of the previous years as follows: allocation of the sum of RON 74,245,723 from the net profit reserves accumulated in 2019 as well as the sum of RON 425,754,277 from the net profit reserves accumulated in 2020, thus the total sum of RON 500,000,000 being distributed as cash dividends. Approval of a gross dividend per share of RON 0.07922085114 (considering the value of share capital at the registration date).

For	Against \square	Abstention
3. Approval of the date of September 22nd, who will benefit from the resultof the Ordinary GMS Decisions	2021, for the identificat	ion of the shareholders
For	Against \square	Abstention
4. Approval of the date Octo distribution of dividends.	ber 06th, 2021 as the	payment date for the
For	Against \square	Abstention
5. Approval of the mandates for members to carry out the decisi		
Shareholders, being able to pe	•	• ,
order to carry out the decisions	of the Ordinary General	Shareholders Meeting.
For	Against \square	Abstention
This power of attorney is valid only t	for the Ordinary General Me	eting of Shareholders, to be

This power of attorney is valid only for the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, to be held on September 8th, 2021 hours 14,00 at BT's headquarters, located in Cluj-Napoca, Calea Dorobanţilor no. 30 - 36 or on September 9th, 2021, hours 14,00, when a second meeting is to be held in case the first meeting has not been held, my representative having the obligation to vote according to the given instructions.

By the present document, I give power of attorney to my representative to vote in accordance



SWIFT: BTRLRO22 C.U.I. RO 50 22 670 R.B. - P.J.R. 12 - 019 -

R.B. - P.J.R. 12 - 019 - 18.02.1999 Nr. Înreg. Reg. Com.: J12 / 4155 / 1993

with the above instructions and I hereby give him full power of attorney to vote on any issues which have not been identified and included in the agenda of the GSM until the date of signature of the present document.

Date:
Company (capital letters)
Represented by:
Signature: